#### 900503440 06/20/2019

900503440

06/20/2019

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM528625

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		05/31/2019	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
DANK			DANK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ThreatConnect, Inc.
Street Address:	3865 Wilson Blvd,
Internal Address:	SUITE 550
City:	ARLINGTON
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22203
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Number	Word Mark	
4359344	THREATCONNECT	
4389295	THREATCONNECT	
5154021		
5154022		
5154023	THREATCONNECT	
5154025	THREATCONNECT	
5154024	FOR ANALYSTS, BY ANALYSTS	
	4359344 4389295 5154021 5154022 5154023 5154025	4359344 THREATCONNECT 4389295 THREATCONNECT 5154021 5154022 5154023 THREATCONNECT 5154025 THREATCONNECT

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2147467777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

214.746.7700

Email:

juan.arias@weil.com

**Correspondent Name:** 

Matt Berde

Address Line 1:

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:

Dallas, TEXAS 75201-6950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

Matt Berde - 68496.00074

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006680 FRAME: 0080

4190 00 4359344

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matt Berde
SIGNATURE:	/Matt Berde/
DATE SIGNED:	06/20/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=IP Security Agreement Termination (SVB) - ThreatConnect EXECUTED\_WEIL\_97079720\_1#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement Termination (SVB) - ThreatConnect EXECUTED\_WEIL\_97079720\_1#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement Termination (SVB) - ThreatConnect EXECUTED\_WEIL\_97079720\_1#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement Termination (SVB) - ThreatConnect EXECUTED\_WEIL\_97079720\_1#page4.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of May 31, 2019, is made from Silicon Valley Bank (the "Bank") to ThreatConnect, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 24, 2018, in favor of Bank (the "**IP Security Agreement**"), a security interest (the "**Security Interest**") was granted by the Grantor to Bank in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded against a certain trademark registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Bank now desires to formally terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral listed in the IP Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness, and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Bank hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Bank hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in all Intellectual Property Collateral including, but not limited to the trademark collateral listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto and the patent collateral listed in Schedule 2 against which the IP Security Agreement may have been recorded. Any and all right, title, or interest of Bank in such Collateral and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Bank hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Bank

y: /////////

Name: ///\

Address:

546, 210 Arthorough 22201

### Schedule 1 Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
THREATCONNECT (character mark; class 042)	4,359,344	23-June-2013
THREATCONNECT (character mark; class 009)	4,389,295	20-Aug-2013
Bloom Design (in color)	5,154,021	7-March-2017
Bloom Design (black and white)	5,154,022	7-March-2017
THREATCONNECT & Bloom Design (in color)	5,154,023	7-March-2017
THREATCONNECT & Bloom Design (in black and white)	5,154,025	7-March-2017
FOR ANALYSTS, BY ANALYSTS	5,154,024	7-March-2017

# Schedule 2 Patents

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
Methods and Apparatus for Identifying and Characterizing Computer Network Infrastructure Involved in Malicious Activity	Patent #10,044,736	Reg Date 7-Aug-2018
CONTINUATION APPLICATION: Methods and Apparatus for Identifying and Characterizing Computer Network Infrastructure Involved in Malicious Activity	App # 16/054,337	App Date 3-Aug-2018
Enrichment and Analysis of Cybersecurity Threat Intelligence and Orchestrating Application of Threat Intelligence to Selected Network Security Events	App # 15/667,303	App Date 2-Aug-2017

**RECORDED: 06/20/2019**